
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 13th March 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 
Cllr. John Dodd 

Cllr. James Hansen 
Cllr. John Kelly 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Carol Richards 

Cllr. Joe Riley 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Carran Waterfield 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 

Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 

Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Liz Dowd 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 
Cllr. Janet Harrison Kelly 

Cllr. Tom Spring 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 

result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 

before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024. 
 

 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions 

 

 

 

 A DC/2023/01865 - 12 Carlisle Road, Birkdale PR8 4DJ   (Pages 11 - 26) 
   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 

 
 

 

 A DC/2023/01055 - Formby Village Sports Club 
Rosemary Lane, Formby   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 B DC/2024/00229 - 1 Harris Drive, Bootle L20 6LD   (Pages 37 - 46) 
   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 



6.   Planning Appeals Report (Pages 47 - 76) 

  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 

 

 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule (Pages 77 - 78) 

  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Spencer, Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howard   

 
 
135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
 
136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 
137. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 

 
138. DC/2023/01635 - 100A MOSS LANE, LITHERLAND  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a part three, 

part four storey apartment block containing 18 apartments with associated 
car and cycle parking, bin storage, outdoor amenity space and hard and 
soft landscaping (alternative to refused application DC/2022/00802) be 

granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 

by the applicant’s agent. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

2 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and subject to: 
 

 the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement; 

 

  Natural England raising no objections to the Habitat Regulation 

Assessment; 
 

 an additional condition requiring obscure glazing to eye level to all 
windows adjacent to the main service access and adjoining the 
open area; and  

 

 an additional condition requiring that the 3rd floor access to the flat 

roof be restricted to maintenance only and the roof area not being 
used as recreational space. 

 

 
139. DC/2023/01659 - 66 ESHE ROAD NORTH, CROSBY  

 
Further to Minute No. 127 of 15 November 2023, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the 

above application for the erection of part two storey/part single storey 
extensions to the rear and side, a first-floor extension to the rear of the 

dwellinghouse following the demolition of the existing detached garage to 
the side (Alternative to DC/2021/02394 approved 1.12.2021) (Part 
retrospective) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 

objectors against the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and subject to an additional condition removing Permitted 
Development rights for extensions to the roof. 

 
 
140. DC/2023/00961 - UNIT 11, CENTRAL 12 RETAIL PARK, 

SOUTHPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from retail 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

3 

(Class E) to restaurant (Class E(b)) / hot food takeaway (Sui Generis), 
window and door alterations, the installation of extraction and ventilation 

equipment to the rear, amendments to parking, provision of fencing and 
gates to the side, refuse and servicing enclosure to the rear be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and subject to Condition No.5 being 

amended to require the scheme for the provision of litter bins to include 
the wider area of the retail park. 

 
 
141. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Harold Jones Ltd DC/2023/00828 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3326424) 
101 South Road Waterloo L22 0LT 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

change of use of the first and second 
floors only from a Bank(E) to an 8 
bedroomed House in Multiple 

Occupation (HMO)(Sui Generis), a 
single storey extension to the rear and 

external alterations including the 
reinstatement of the existing entrance 
door onto Neville Road. [Alternative to 

DC/2023/00401 
 

 

Dismissed 
16/01/2024 

 

Pippa Edwards DC/2022/02292 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3324692) 

26 Blucher Street Waterloo Liverpool 
L22 8QB appeal against refusal by the 

Council to grant Planning Permission 
for the change of use of the existing 
dwellinghouse (C3) to a dual use 

dwellinghouse (C3) or short-term 
holiday let (maximum 90 letting days 

per annum) (C1). 
 

Allowed 
16/01/2024 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

4 

Harold Jones Ltd DC/2023/00401 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3321797) 

101 South Road Waterloo Liverpool 
L22 0LS appeal against refusal by the 

Council to grant Planning Permission 
for the change of use of the 1st and 
2nd floors only from a Bank (E) to an 

8 bedroomed House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis), a 

single storey extension to the rear and 
external alterations including the 
reinstatement of the existing entrance 

door onto Neville Road. 
 

Dismissed 
16/01/2024 

 

Mr Douglas Grogan DC/2022/01953 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3319731) 
5B Manchester Road Southport PR9 

9EP appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant Planning Permission 

for the erection of a single storey 
detached outbuilding within the rear 
grounds of the dwellinghouse 

(retrospective) 
 

Dismissed 
28/12/2023 

Southport Real 
Estate Ltd 

DC/2022/00790 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3320439) 
1B Castle Street Southport appeal 

against refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the change of 

use from light industrial premises to 
two dwellings and the erection of 
single storey extensions to the side 

and front elevations including 
alterations to the existing single storey 

roof to form a mansard roof with roof 
windows (Retrospective) (alternative 
to DC/2016/02348 approved 29 March 

2017). 
 

Dismissed 
19/12/2023 

 

Mr Steve Hyland DC/2023/00167 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3321968) 
97 Linacre Road Litherland L21 8NS 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

change of use of the ground floor only 
from a retail shop (Class E) to a self-
contained flat (C3) including 

alterations to the front, side and rear 
elevations 

 
 

Dismissed 
19/12/2023 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

5 

Miss Emily Hyde DC/2022/01960 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3320676) 

Grass Verge Adjacent To 29 Haigh 
Crescent Lydiate Liverpool L31 2LG 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
change of use of the grass verge 

adjacent to 29 Haigh Crescent, 
Lydiate to a residential garden 

 

Allowed 
17/11/2023 

Mr Daniel Shennan DC/2023/01271 
(APP/M4320/D/23/3331515) 

8 Coronation Road Lydiate Liverpool 
L31 2NQ appeal against refusal by 

the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the erection of a two- 
storey extension to the side and a 

single storey extension to the rear of 
the dwellinghouse 

 

Allowed 
11/01/2024 

Wildstone Estates 
Limited 

DC/2023/00930 
(APP/M4320/Z/23/3332057) 

Town Hall and Playing Fields Hall 
Lane Maghull L31 7BB appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
advertisement consent for the display 
of 1 No. illuminated hoarding sign 

 

Dismissed 
13/12/23 

Mr D Wardale DC/2023/01353 

(APP/M4320/D/23/3330106) 
11 Davenhill Park Aintree L10 8LY 
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of a (2 metre high) fence to 

the side elevation of the dwelling 
house (retrospective application) 
 

Dismissed 

13/12/23 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

6 

142. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 5 February 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2023/00961  

 

Unit 11, Central 12 Retail Park, Southport 

DC/2023/01635  
 

100A Moss Lane, Litherland 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 13th March 2024 

Subject:  DC/2023/01865 
 12 Carlisle Road Birkdale  PR8 4DJ         
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse to children's home, to provide care for up to 3 

No. children, with the erection of a single storey and dormer extension to the 
rear. (Part retrospective) (Alternative to DC/2023/00700 refused 03/10/2023) 

 
Applicant: Mr P Durose 
  New Path Care Limited 
 

Agent: Mr David Morse 
 Baltic PDC  

Ward:  Birkdale Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition endorsed by Cllrs Pugh and Brodie Brown  
 
 

 

Summary 
               
The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use from a dwellinghouse to children's 
home, to provide care for up to 3 No. children, with the erection of a single storey extension and 
dormer extension to the rear.  The application is part retrospective given that the rear extension 
and dormer have been constructed and is an alternative to a previously refused application (ref: 
DC/2023/00700) for a similar development, which was refused due to concerns associated with 
noise and disturbance (and associated impact on living conditions
[...]

Approved Plans 
 
 1) The development is hereby permitted in accordance with the following approved plans and 

documents:  
 
 Location Plan 
 Proposed Plans - 2023-03-03 
 Proposed Elevations - 2023-03-04 
 Proposed Site Plan - 2023-03-05 
 Statement of Purpose - Revision 3 
 Operations Management - Revision 2 
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Before the Development is Occupied 
 
 2) The use hereby approved shall not commence until a vehicle crossing to the front of the 

property has been constructed in full and space has been laid out within the curtilage of the 
site for cars to be parked.  The car parking spaces shall thereafter be kept available for the 
parking of vehicles for the life of the development.  

 
 Reason: To ensure that enough car parking is provided for the development and to ensure 

the safety of highway users. 
 
 
 3) The use hereby approved shall not commence until facilities for the secure storage of cycles 

have been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority and they shall be retained for the life of the development. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that enough cycle parking is provided for the development in the interest 

of promoting non-car based modes of travel. 
 
Ongoing Conditions 
 
 4) The application property shall only be used for residential accommodation for a maximum of 

3 children and for children who are from, or with family, or have a long term connection to 
Sefton Borough 

 
Reason: To ensure the application property is managed appropriately and to protect the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents. 

   

Page 24

Agenda Item 4a



 
Informatives 
 
 1) The applicant is advised that all works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a 

Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways 
Development and Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Age
[...]
d and 
any comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
 Not applicable 
 

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Tina Berry 

Telephone Number: 0345 140 0845 (Option 8) 

Email Address: tina.berry@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions. 
 

 
Background Papers: 

 

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can be accessed on the Councils website https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-

control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/  
 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 22 January 2024 and 25 February 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2023/00634 (APP/M4320/W/23/3327849)

Becca's Bites 72 Moor Lane Thornton Liverpool L23 4TW 

Removal of condition 4 pursuant to planning permission 
DC/2018/00148 approved 09/03/2018 to allow an outdoor 
seating area to the rear of the coffee shop.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

31/10/2023

19/02/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/00633 (APP/M4320/W/23/3327848)

72 Moor Lane Thornton L23 4TW 

Variation of condition 5 pursuant to planning permission 
DC/2018/00148 approved 09/03/2018 to allow the coffee shop 
to be open from 08.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday and the 
outside seating area to be open from 09.00 to 18.00 daily. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

31/10/2023

19/02/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/00811 (APP/M4320/W/23/3328064)

Glenthorne 56 The Serpentine South Blundellsands Liverpool L23 6TB 

Reinstatement of the dwellinghouse following demolition with 
alterations and extensions, reuse vehicular access to the 
Serpentine and construction of a garage block, boundary 
fencing and gates to the perimeter (Alternative to 
DC/2022/01008).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

15/11/2023

15/02/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/01664 (APP/M4320/D/23/3334511)

10 Chestnut Avenue Crosby L23 2SZ 

Replacement roof covering (Retrospective)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

21/12/2023

13/02/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

EN/2023/00532 (APP/M4320/C/23/3332915)

11 Davenhill Park Aintree L10 8LY 

Appeal against without planning permission and within the last 
four years the erection of a 2 metre-high fence to the side of 
the dwelling house.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

16/01/2024

07/02/2024

Withdrawn

Reference:

EN/2023/00344 (APP/M4320/F/23/3332396)

Flat 3 46 Promenade Southport PR9 0DX 

Procedure: Written RepresentationsReference:

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Appeals received and decisions made between 22 January 2024 and 25 February 2024

Appeal against the installation of UPVC windows at Flat 3, 46 
Promenade, Southport, PR9 0DX;

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date: 02/11/2023

29/01/2024

Dismissed

EN/2023/00370 (APP/M4320/C/23/3327614)

3 Lunt Road Sefton Liverpool L29 7WB 

Appeal against without planning permission, the erection of a 
dormer extension with balcony to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

11/10/2023

29/01/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2022/01727 (APP/M4320/W/23/3320488)

College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 3AS 

Prior notification application for the installation of a 17.5m high 
streetworks column supporting 6 no. antennas, 2 no. 0.3m 
dishes and 2 no. equipment cabinets and ancillary equipment

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

27/10/2023

24/01/2024

Allowed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2023/00540 (APP/M4320/W/23/3328625)

201A Altway Aintree Liverpool L10 6LB 

Change of use of ground floor from retail (E) to a bar/cafe with 
the provision of outdoor seating (Sui Generis)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

05/02/2024

Reference:

DC/2023/01175 (APP/M4320/D/23/3333711)

21A Ryeground Lane Formby Liverpool L37 7EG 

Alterations to the dormer roofs from pitched to flat roof 
dormers on the front elevation. (Alternative to DC/2022/01593)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

14/02/2024

Reference:

DC/2023/01520 (APP/M4320/D/24/3337183)

52 Edge Lane Crosby L23 9XF 

Construction of a vehicular access to a classified road

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

15/02/2024

Reference:

EN/2023/00495 (APP/M4320/C/23/3333707)

End Cottage 4 Mount Cottages Prescot Road Melling L31 1AR 

Procedure: Written RepresentationsReference:

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



Appeals received and decisions made between 22 January 2024 and 25 February 2024

Appeal against without planning permission, a raised timber 
deck including an outbuilding has been erected, in the 
approximate position shown coloured blue on the attached 
Plan 2. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date: 23/01/2024

EN/2023/00628 (APP/M4320/C/23/3335692)

66 Elm Road Seaforth L21 1BL 

Appeal against without planning permission, the material 
change of use of the land from use for a house in multiple 
occupation (HMO) to a Childrens residential home.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start D
[...]

Glenthorne House, 56 The Serpentine South, Blundellsands L23 6TB 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Terry and Lynda Riley against the decision of Sefton 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2023/00811, dated 17 May 2023, was refused by notice dated 

20 July 2023.  

• The development proposed is the reinstatement of a dwellinghouse following demolition 

with alterations and extension, re-use of the existing vehicular access to The Serpentine 

South and construction of a garage with erection of boundary fencing and gates to the 

perimeter.  
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary matters 

2. The original house here has been demolished and the site cleared. The 
description of the proposed development set out above is taken from the 
application form. At an early stage in the application process the appellants 

agreed to a change in the description of the proposed development as 
requested by the Council. That revised description similarly refers to the 

“reinstatement of the dwellinghouse following demolition with alterations and 
extensions”. The appellants now indicate that these descriptions are not 

accurate, mainly in that they refer to the demolition, which is agreed already 
by a previous permission for a replacement house (Ref DC/2022/01009) and is 
said to not be part of the current proposal. The Council raises no objection to 

the demolition in any case, so this matter is not crucial to my decision.  

3. On a more salient point of clarification, this proposal is for a wholly new house 

of a completely different design to the previously existing house, so the 
references to “alterations and extension” are misleading. I have considered this 
appeal on the basis that it is for the construction of a new house and garage 

plus associated development following on from the complete
[...]
d by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 24 January 2024  

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/23/3320488 

Site in front of Marine Football Club, College Road, Crosby L23 3AS  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

against a refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 16, Class A of the 

Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended).  

• The appeal is made by Cornerstone Telecommunications against the decision of Sefton 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2022/01727, dated 30 August 2022, was refused by notice 

dated 20 October 2022. 

• The development proposed is the installation of a 17.5m high streetworks column 

supporting 6 no. antennas, 2 no. 0.3m dishes and ancillary equipment. The installation 

of 2 no. equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and approval is granted under the provisions of Article 
3(1) and Schedule 2, Part 16, Class A of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) for the 

siting and appearance of a 17.5m high street works column supporting 6 no. 
antennas, 2 no. 0.3m dishes and ancillary equipment. The installation of 2 no. 

equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto at Site in front of Marine 
Football Club, College Road, Crosby L23 3AS, in accordance with the terms of 

the application, ref DC/2022/01727, dated 30 August 2022, and the plans 
submitted with it, including: Drawing No. 100 Rev D (site location maps), 
Drawing No. 201 Rev D (proposed site plan), and Drawing No. 301 Rev D 

(proposed site elevation). 

Preliminary Matters 

2. Under Article 3(1) and Schedule 2, Part 16, Class A of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as amended 
(the GPDO), planning permission is granted for the installation, alteration or 

replacement of any electroni
[...]
23/01055 

Formby Village Sports Club Rosemary Lane,  
Formby L37 3HA 

 

Harington 

4A 11:30am 

 
DC/2023/01865 
12 Carlisle Road,  
Birkdale PR8 4DJ     

 

Birkdale 

 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4a DC/2023/01865 - 12 Carlisle Road, Birkdale PR8 4DJ
	5a DC/2023/01055 - Formby Village Sports Club Rosemary Lane, Formby
	5b DC/2024/00229 - 1 Harris Drive, Bootle L20 6LD
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	01 APPEAL DECISION 3327848 and 3327849
	02 APPEAL DECISION_56 The Serpentine South
	03 Appeal Decision- 10 Chestnut Ave Crosby
	05 Appeal Decision_Flat 3, 48 Promenade
	06 Appeal Decision-3 Lunt Road Sefton
	07 APPEAL DECISION Site in front of Marine FC


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 13 MARCH 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Hansen, John Kelly, 

Sonya Kelly, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield 
 

 
 
143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Brien and 

Spencer and Councillors Grace and Burns (Substitute Members). 
 
144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of interest was made and the Member concerned left 
the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Richards 

Minute No. 147 

DC/2023/01055 - 

Formby Village 

Sports Club 

Rosemary Lane, 

Formby 

Member of Formby Parish Council 

which has submitted an objection 

against the application and has 

objected against the application 

 

Also in accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
the following declaration of interest was made and the Member concerned 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item and took part in 

the discussion and voting thereon: 
 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor S. 

Kelly 

Minute No. 146 
DC/2023/00700- 

12A Carlisle Road 
Birkdale 

Had personally received e-mails in 

respect of this application from 

objectors but had advised the 

matter would have to wait for 

resolution at Planning Committee 

and did not express any opinion 

on the application. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2024 
 

2 

 
145. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
146. DC/2023/01865 - 12 CARLISLE ROAD, BIRKDALE PR8 4DJ  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from 

dwellinghouse to children's home, to provide care for up to 3 No. children, 
with the erection of a single storey and dormer extension to the rear (Part 

retrospective) (Alternative to DC/2023/00700 refused 03/10/2023) be 
granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and, subject to signing of a 
Unilateral Undertaking that the application property shall only be used for 
residential accommodation for a maximum of 3 children and for children 

who are from, or with family, or have a long term connection to Sefton 
Borough, in consultation with Director of Social Care, the application be 

granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report and in Late Representations. (The Unilateral Undertaking will 
replace condition 4 in the report submitted). 
 
147. DC/2023/01055 - FORMBY VILLAGE SPORTS CLUB 

ROSEMARY LANE, FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of 1 No. Padel 
Court be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations. 
 
148. DC/2024/00229 - 1 HARRIS DRIVE, BOOTLE L20 6LD  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from Class 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2024 
 

3 

E to a drinking establishment (Sui Generis) with the provision of outdoor 
seating and live music be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Arising from the discussion, Members expressed concern in respect of 
highway safety, reporting that the shopping parade was used as short cut 
between Harris Drive and Hawthorne Road putting pedestrians at risk, and 

barriers on the site had to be replaced due to recent collisions from 
vehicles. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the Chief 
Planning Officer to hold further discussions with the applicant regarding 

how the proposal could be made safer both for the customers using the 
outdoor space and pedestrians using the shopping parade.  
 
149. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr & Mrs Williams DC/2023/00634 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3327849) - 

Becca's Bites 72 Moor Lane Thornton 
Liverpool L23 4TW - appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the removal 
of condition 4 pursuant to planning 

permission DC/2018/00148 approved 
09/03/2018 to allow an outdoor 

seating area to the rear of the coffee 
shop. 
 

Dismissed  
19/02/2024 

Mr & Mrs Williams DC/2023/00633 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3327848) - 72 

Moor Lane Thornton L23 4TW - 
appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

variation of condition 5 pursuant to 
planning permission DC/2018/00148 

approved 09/03/2018 to allow the 
coffee shop to be open from 08.00 to 
22.00 Monday to Saturday and the 

outside seating area to be open from 
09.00 to 18.00 daily. 

 
 

Dismissed  
19/02/2024 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2024 
 

4 

Mr and Mrs Riley DC/2023/00811 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3328064) - 

Glenthorne 56 The Serpentine South 
Blundellsands Liverpool L23 6TB - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
reinstatement of the dwellinghouse 

following demolition with alterations 
and extensions, reuse vehicular 

access to the Serpentine and 
construction of a garage block, 
boundary fencing and gates to the 

perimeter (Alternative to 
DC/2022/01008). 

 

Dismissed  
15/02/2024 

Mr and Mrs Sheils DC/2023/01664 
(APP/M4320/D/23/3334511) 

10 Chestnut Avenue Crosby L23 2SZ 
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for a 
replacement roof covering 
(Retrospective) 

 

Dismissed  
13/02/2024 

 EN/2023/00532 

(APP/M4320/C/23/3332915) 
11 Davenhill Park Aintree L10 8LY - 
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant without planning permission 
and within the last four years the 

erection of a 2 metre-high fence to the 
side of the dwelling house. 
 

Withdrawn  

7/02/2024 

Mr D. Riley EN/2023/00344 
(APP/M4320/F/23/3332396) - Flat 3 

46 Promenade Southport PR9 0DX - 
appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

appeal against the installation of 
UPVC windows at Flat 3, 46 

Promenade, Southport, PR9 0DX; 
 

Dismissed 
29/01/2024 

Mr S. Proffitt EN/2023/00370 

(APP/M4320/C/23/3327614) - Lunt 
Road Sefton Liverpool L29 7WB - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant without planning permission, 
the erection of a dormer extension 

with balcony to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse 

 
 

Dismissed 

29/01/2024 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2024 
 

5 

Cornerstone 
Telecommunications 

DC/2022/01727 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3320488) - 

College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 
3AS - appeal against refusal by the 

Council to grant Prior notification 
application for the installation of a 
17.5m high streetworks column 

supporting 6 no. antennas, 2 no. 0.3m 
dishes and 2 no. equipment cabinets 

and ancillary equipment 
 

Allowed 
24/01/2024 

 

RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 
150. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 11 March 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2024/00229  
 

1 Harris Drive, Bootle 

DC/2023/01055 Formby Village Sports Club Rosemary Lane, Formby 

 
DC/2023/01865 12 Carlisle Road, Birkdale 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 

 


